

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MARIA M. KIAKOMBUA, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 19-1872 (KBJ)
)	
KEVIN K. McALEENAN, Acting Secretary of)	
Homeland Security, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO STRIKE EVIDENCE OUTSIDE OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Default Rule Is the Administrative Record. 2

 B. Plaintiff’s Extra-Record Evidence Largely Does Not Fall into an Exception for Supplementing the Administrative Record..... 4

 1. Other Than for Standing Purposes, Plaintiffs’ Evidence Does Not Go Toward Article III Jurisdiction..... 7

 2. There Is No Exception to the Administrative Record Rule for a Party to Rebut Perceived Evidence, to Rebut Arguments that a Party Perceives the Other Party “Opened the Door To,” to Corroborate the Party’s Arguments, or to Cite Extra-Record Assertions of Amici..... 10

 3. Plaintiffs Fail to Show the Propriety of Using Judicial Notice to Circumvent the Administrative Record Rule. 15

 C. Defendants Complied with Local Civil Rule 7(h) and the General Order. 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Bar Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
370 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) 5

Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson,
269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 19, 20

**Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne*,
530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 7

Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.,
865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 6

Caldwell v. District of Columbia,
201 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2001) 12

Cape Hatteras Access Preservation Alliance v. Dep’t of Interior,
667 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2009) 4

Chalabi v. Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan,
543 F.3d 725 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 8

Chesapeake Climate Action Network v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the United States,
78 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2015) 5

**CTS Corp. v. EPA*,
759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 5, 6

**Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) *passim*

Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Sebelius,
971 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2013) 4, 16

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 12

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985) 2, 9

Fort Sill Apache Tribe v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n,
345 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) 3, 4

Glob. Tropical Imports & Exports LLC v. Bernhardt,
366 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2019) 21

Gore v. D.C.,
67 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2014) 21

Grace v. Whitaker,
344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018) 5

Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 9, 18

Hispanic Affairs Project v. Acosta,
263 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2017) 16

IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez,
129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 1

In re United States,
138 S. Ct. 443 (2017) 3

**Joehar v. INS*,
957 F.2d 887 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 8

Judulang v. Holder,
565 U.S. 42 (2011) 13

Kight v. United States,
850 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2012) 12

Level the Playing Field v. FEC,
381 F. Supp. 3d 78 (D.D.C.) 16

Mayor v. Cooper,
73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 247 (1867) 8

Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA,
627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 3

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Rauch,
244 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2017) 17

Oceana, Inc. v. Locke,
674 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009) 4

Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker,
126 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2015) 4

Otsuka Pharm. Co. v. Burwell,
302 F. Supp. 3d 375 (D.D.C. 2016) 2

Otsuka Pharm. Co. v. Price,
869 F.3d 987 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 2

Rifflin v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
No. 16-1147, 2016 WL 6915552 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 6, 2016) 16

Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell,
111 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) 3, 4

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 9, 12

Silver State Land, LLC v. Beaudreau,
59 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2014) 16

*United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am. v. Operative Plasterers’ & Cement Masons’ Int’l
Ass’n of U.S. & Can.*, 721 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 8

United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Devos,
237 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017) 5

Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler,
749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 15

**WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar*,
670 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) 7

Woodson v. District of Columbia,
No. 18-cv-1824 CRC-DAR, 2019 WL 3431154 n.1 (D.D.C. July 15, 2019) 21

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)..... 7, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(A)(ii) 10

RULES OF PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2)..... 17

Fed. R. Evid. 201	15
Fed. R. Evid. 201(a)	15
Fed. R. Evid. 402	17
*LCvR 7(h)	2, 19, 20
LCvR 7(h)(1)	19, 20
LCvR 7(h)(2)	19, 20, 21
